

RECEIVED

DEC 2 0 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE

210 N. Park Ave. Winter Park, FL

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard

32789

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

RE: NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions

Kentucky Tariff No. 3

Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

tmi@tminc.com

Please accept this letter and the three (3) copies attached as formal notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on behalf of NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions

NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions is registered in Kentucky as a toll reseller and provides only non-basic telecommunications services, primarily operator assisted services, in the state. The company does not offer basic local exchange service. As such, the company respectfully requests its tariff be withdrawn in the state, as such tariffs are no longer required. The company requests its registration remain on file with the Commission.

The company is aware that withdrawal of its tariff does not remove any of the company's ongoing reporting obligations.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped-envelope that is provided for this purpose.

Any questions you may have pertaining to this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-8575 or via email at cwightman@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Connie Wightman Consultant to

NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions

cc: Cheryl Powers - NYNEX Long Distance Company d/b/a Verizon Enterprise Solutions

file: VES - KY tms: KYo0608

RECEIVED

12/20/2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY